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UNCONTESTED CASES

BDA178-019(SL)

BDA178-021(SL)

5539 Falls Road

REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of
Baldwin and Associates for a special exception
to the fence standards regulations

9823 Preston Road

REQUEST: Application of Karl A. Crawley of
Masterplan for special exceptions to the fence
standards regulations

REGULAR CASE

BDA178-024(SL)

1801 Lone Star Drive

REQUEST: Application of Jackson Walker L.L.P
Jonathan G. Vinson for a variance to the height
regulations



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above
agenda items concerns one of the following:

1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex.
Govt. Code8551.074]

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate,
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code 8551.087]

deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089]



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2018
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA178-019(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and
Associates for a special exception to the fence standards at 5539 Falls Road. This
property is more fully described as Lot 12, Block 5/5606, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and maintain a 10 foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require a
6 foot special exception to the fence standards.

LOCATION: 5539 Falls Road
APPLICANT: Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence standards related to height regulations of

6’ is made on a site being developed with a single family home to construct and

maintain the following:

e a 7’ 3" high open wrought iron fence with 8 stone columns and a 10’ high open
wrought iron entry gate flanked by 9’ high stone columns parallel to the street;

e a 7’ 3" high open wrought iron fence perpendicular to the street on the west side of
the site in the front yard setback; and

e a5’ 9” high open wrought iron fence perpendicular to the street on the east side of
the site in the front yard setback.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may
grant a special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the
special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)
South:  R-lac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)

Land Use:

The subject site is being developed with a single family use. The areas to the north,
east, south, and west are developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDA145-029, Property at 5522 On March 17, 2015, the Board of Adjustment
Falls Road (two lots southwest of Panel A granted requests for a special
the subject site) exception to the fence standards regulations

of 7" 1” for a fence in the front yard setback
and 3’ 6” for a fence in the side yard setback,
and imposed the following condition:
Compliance with submitted revised site
plan/elevation is required.

The case report stated the requests were
made to construct and maintain in the front
yard setback parallel to the street an
approximately 90’ long, 5’ high open wrought
iron fence with two entry features that include
8’ high open wrought iron gates flanked by 6’
— 7 high masonry walls and caps;
perpendicular to the street on the east side:
an approximately 38 long, 5 high open
wrought iron fence, with 6’- 7° high masonry
columns, and perpendicular to the street on
the west side: an approximately 23’ long, 5
high open wrought iron fence, and an
approximately 15’ long, 10’ 7” high fence (8’
wood fence atop a 2’ 7” high retaining wall)
with 11’ 1” high masonry columns; and in the
side yard setback on the east side of the site
an approximately 70" long, 12° 6” high
masonry fence with 12’ 6’ high columns on a
site being developed that was being with a
single family home.
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2. BDA178-017, Property at 5530 On February 20, 2018, the Board of

Falls Road (the lot southwest of the Adjustment Panel A will consider a

subject site) request for a special exception to the
fence standards regulations related to
fence height of 2° 6” made to construct
and maintain a 6’ high open wrought iron
fence and gate with 6 6” high brick
columns in the front yard setback; and
special exceptions to the visual
obstruction regulations made to locate
and maintain portions of  the
aforementioned 6’ high open wrought iron
fence/gate and 6’ 6” high brick columns
located in one of two or both, 20’ visibility
triangles on both sides of the driveway
into the site from this street.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

The request for a special exception to the fence standards related to height focuses
on constructing and maintaining a 7’ 3” high open wrought iron fence with 8’ stone
columns and a 10’ high open wrought iron entry gate flanked by 9’ high stone
columns parallel to the street; a 7’ 3" high open wrought iron fence perpendicular to
the street on the west side of the site in the front yard setback; and a 5’ 9” high open
wrought iron fence perpendicular to the street on the east side of the site in the front
yard setback on a site being developed with a single family home.

Section 51A-4.602(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential

districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when

located in the required front yard.

The property is located in an R-1ac(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front

yard setback of 40 feet.

The submitted site plan/elevation indicates that the proposal would reach a

maximum height of 10’ to account for height of the entry gate.

The submitted site plan denotes the following:

- The proposal in the front yard setback is represented as being approximately
100’ in length parallel to this street and approximately 37’ in length perpendicular
to the street on the east and west sides of the site in the front yard setback.

— The proposal is represented as being located approximately 3’ from the front
property line, and approximately 20’ from the pavement line.

BDA 178-019 1-3



A single family lot fronts the proposal on the subject site. While this lot has a fence in
its front yard setback, it appears to be 4’ or less in height.

The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area on
the street from Hollow Way Drive to Hathaway Street and noted one other fence that
appeared to be over 4’ in height and in a front yard setback. This fence (a 5’ high
open wrought iron fence with two entry features that include 8 high open wrought
iron gates flanked by 6 — 7’ high masonry walls and caps) is located two lots
southwest of the subject site and appears to be a result of special exceptions to the
fence standards granted by the Board in 2015 (see the “Zoning/BDA History” section
of this case report for additional details).

As of February 9, 2018, no letters had been submitted in support of the request, and
no letters had been submitted in opposition.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence standards related to fence height of 6’ will not adversely affect neighboring
property.

Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies
with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding 4’ in
height to be located in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in the
location and of the heights and materials as shown on these documents.

Timeline:

December 7,2017: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

January 5, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to

Board of Adjustment Panel C.

January 5, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 315' deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 9™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

BDA 178-019 1-4



February 6, 2018:

BDA 178-019

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and Construction,
the Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Development Code Amendment Chief Planner, the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planners, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code  Specialist;, the  Sustainable
Development and Construction Project Engineer, the City of Dallas
Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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City of Dallas

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA Z 25 -62[?

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: December 7, 2017
Location address: 5539 Falls Rd Zoning District: _R-1ac(A)
Lot No.: 12 Block No.: 5/5606 Acreage: 0.62 acres  Census Tract: 206.00
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 108 ft 2) 3) 4 5)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Ronald Johnsey and Candace Farrar Johnsey

Applicant: _Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone: 214-824-7949

Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street Suite B Dallas TX Zip Code: 75226

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com

Represented by: _Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone: _214-824-7949
Mailing Address: _3904 Elm Street Suite B Dallas TX Zip Code: _75226
E-mail Address: _rob@baldwinplanning.com VA

OUA .@P’((A’
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance __, or Special Exception X | of
to allow a fence in a front yard setback greater than four feet

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:

The proposed fence, columns, and vehicular gate will complement and enhance the single family
home and not negatively impact surrounding properties.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared Robert Baldwin
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best

knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject

property.

Respectfully submitted:

/ ?
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

JANELL RENAE BAKER Notary Public in a
My Commission Expires 4
July 15, 2018 \1-_8/

(Atfiant/Applicant's signature)
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that Robert Baldwin

did submit a request for a special exception to the fencé height regulations
at 5539 Falls Road

ol eI

-BDA'I 78-019. Apphcatlon of Robert Baldwin for a speclai exception to the fence height
regulations at 5539 Falls Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 12, Block
5/5606, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet
. The applicant proposes to construct a 10 foot high fence i in a required front yard, which wi
-require a 6 foot special exception to the fence regulat[ons B

P v

Sincerely, .
P-hj‘ﬁ?g jE{'ebs, ﬁuildin&d{‘g flcial ™
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01/10/2018

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-019

15 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 5539  FALLSRD JOHNSEY RONALD &
2 5524  EDLEN DR THORNTON W KEITH
3 5534  EDLEN DR HERNDON MADELYN H
4 5542  EDLEN DR ARMES JOSEPH B & KELLY E
5 5550  EDLEN DR EDLEN PROPERTY TRUST
6 5558  EDLEN DR KERRIGAN KIRSTEN ] &
7 5525  FALLS RD ZALE MARK S & LISA G
8 5531  FALLSRD CLARK HARRIS &
9 5549  FALLS RD GOH KIAT TZE & JANET HO
10 5557  FALLS RD SQUIBB SAMUEL E
11 5522  FALLS RD SHORES MARK M & MARY M
12 5530  FALLSRD WHITLEY FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC
13 5548  FALLS RD MCDEARMAN JOHN R
14 5556  FALLS RD BHATIA ANITA
15 5538  FALLSRD WYATT MICHAEL S &

BDA 178-019 1-14



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2018
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA178-021(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Karl A. Crawley of Masterplan for
special exceptions to the fence standards at 9823 Preston Road. This property is more
fully described as Lot 4, Block 2/5515, and is zoned R-10(A), which limits the height of a
fence in the front yard to 4 feet, and requires a fence panel with a surface area that is
less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5 feet from the front lot line. The
applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 10 foot high fence in a required front
yard, which will require a 6 foot special exception to the fence standards, and to
construct and maintain a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less
than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 feet from the front lot line, which
will require a special exception to the fence standards.

LOCATION: 9823 Preston Road
APPLICANT: Karl A. Crawley of Masterplan
REQUESTS:

The following requests have been made on a site that is currently developed with a
single family home structure:
1. A special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of 4’ is made to:

e In part, maintain an existing, approximately 250’ long, 6.5’ high stone fence with
7’ high columns that, according to the applicant, has been on the property since
the 1940’s, and adding to this existing fence and columns approximately 1.5’ high
wall/column caps in the front yard setback;

e In part, extend the existing, approximately 220’ long stone fence that is proposed
to be raised in height to 7’ 6” with 8’ high columns approximately 30’ northward in
the front yard setback;

e In part, construct and maintain new 6’ and 7’ 6” high iron fences to be located
perpendicular to the street in the front yard setback behind the existing fence that
runs parallel to the street in the front yard setback.

2. A special exception to the fence standards related to fence panel materials/location
from the front lot line is made to:

e In part, maintain and construct/maintain a fence with panels with surface areas
that are less than 50 percent open (the aforementioned fences) located in the
site’s front yard setback and as close as on the front lot line (or less than 5’ from
the front lot line).

BDA 178-021 2-1



Note that the applicant’s submitted of a revised site plan/elevation eliminated the part of
the original proposal made to replace an existing entry gate and entry fence walls with a
7’ 6” high iron entry gates flanked by 10’ high entry gate columns and a 7’ 6” high entry
walls with 8 high columns. While this application was advertised and noticed for a
special exception to the fence standards regulations of 6’, the applicant is now seeking
a special exception to the fence standards regulations of 4’ to account for a proposal
with a maximum height of 8" with the submittal of a revised site plan/elevation.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Zoning:
Site: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
North: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)

South:  R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
East: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
West: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDA167-062, Property located at On May 15, 2017, the Board of Adjustment
9823 Preston Road (the subject Panel C granted a request for a special
site) exception to the single family use

development standard regulations made to
construct and maintain a 2-story recreation
addition structure /additional “dwelling unit”
structure on a site developed with a 2-story
main single family home/dwelling unit
structure.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards related to height and
fence panel materials/location from a front lot line focus on:

1) maintaining an existing, approximately 250’ long, 6.5’ high stone fence with 7’
high columns that, according to the applicant, has been on the property since the
1940’s, and adding to this existing fence and columns approximately 1.5’ high
wall/column caps in the front yard setback on columns that, according to the
applicant, has been on the property since the 1940’s,

2) extending the existing, approximately 250’ long stone fence that is proposed to
be raised in height to 7’ 6” with 8 high columns approximately 30’ northward in
the front yard setback;

3) constructing and maintaining new 6’ and 7’ 6” high iron fences to be located
perpendicular to the street in the front yard setback behind the existing fence that
runs parallel to the street in the front yard setback; and

4) maintaining and constructing/maintaining a fence with panels with surface areas
that are less than 50 percent open (the aforementioned fences described earlier)
located in the site’s front yard setback and as close as on the front lot line (or
less than 5’ from the front lot line).

e The property is located in an R-10(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front
yard setback of 30 feet.

e Section 51A-4.602(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential
districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when
located in the required front yard.

e The Dallas Development Code states that in single family districts, a fence panel
with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5’
from the front lot line.

e The originally submitted site plan/elevation that had denoted a portion of the
proposal that reached 10’ in height for two stone entry gate columns was replaced
by a revised site plan/elevation that represents the highest component of the
proposal to be 8’ in height for columns (see Attachment A).

e The submitted revised site plan/elevation eliminates part of the original proposal that
involved replacing the existing entry gate and entry fence walls with a 7° 6” high iron
entry gates flanked by 10’ high entry gate columns and a 7’ 6” high entry walls with
8 high columns.

e The revised site plan/elevation denotes that the existing fence and the proposed
extension located on the front lot line and approximately 11’ from the pavement line.

e The proposal is located across from single family lots neither with fences in a front
yard setback.

e The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area
along Preston Road approximately 500’ north and south of the subject site and
noted one other fence that appeared to be above 4’ in height and in a front yard
setback: an approximately 5’ — 7’ high stucco fence immediately north of the subject
site with no recorded BDA history.

e As of February 9, 2018, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition
to these requests.

BDA 178-021 2.3



The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to
the fence standards related to height over 4’ in the front yard setback and
materials/height of the proposed fence from the front lot line will not adversely affect
neighboring property.

Granting one and/or both of these special exceptions with a condition imposed that
the applicant complies with the submitted revised site plan/elevation would require
the proposal exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback and with fence panels
with surface areas less than 50 percent open located less than 5’ from the front lot
line to be constructed and maintained in the location and of the heights and
materials as shown on this document — fence/gate/columns in the site’s front yard
setback over 4’ in height and with fence panels less than 50 percent open located on
the front lot line.

Timeline:

December 13, 2017: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

January 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to

Board of Adjustment Panel C. Even though Board of Adjustment
Panel C granted a special exception to the single family use
regulations on this property in May of 2017, the assignment of this
application for fence standard special exceptions did not conflict
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the
previously filed case” — a fence standard special exception request
is not the same request as a single family use regulations special
exception request.

January 5, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 315' deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 9™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

February 6, 2018: The applicant submitted additional documentation on this appeal to

the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the
original application (see Attachment A).
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February 6, 2018:

BDA 178-021

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and Construction,
the Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Development Code Amendment Chief Planner, the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planners, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code  Specialist, the  Sustainable
Development and Construction Project Engineer, the City of Dallas
Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA_/ 25 * 2]
Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: /Z-13- [f! Z

Location address: 9823 Preston Road Zoning District: _R-10(A)
Lot No.: 4 Block No.: _ 2/5515 Acreage: 1.63 Census Tract: _76.05
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1_302° 2 3) 4) 5)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property/or Principal James A Watt and Virginia M Watt

Applicant: _ Karl A Crawley, MASTERPLAN Telephone: 214 761 9197
Mailing Address_ 900 Jackson St. Ste 640 Dallas TX Zip Code: 75202
Represented by: _Same as applicant Telephone:

Mailing Address: Zip Code:

Affirm that a request has been made for a Variance __, or Special Exception X, of
6 feet for-tweoeolamms-and-4-feet for a fence in the required front vard and a special exception
to the fence panel 50% open surface area requirement to the front vard

Application is now made to the Honorable Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the

Dallas Development Code, to grant the described request for the following reason: The existing fence

does not adversely impact the surrounding propertv. The additional height will allow the repair and
improvement of the existing fence and the addition of a new gate

Note to Applicant: If the relief requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment,
said permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the fifalacti
Board specifically grants a longer period.

Respectfully submitted: Karl A Crawley

Applicant's name printed Applicant's signy'ure
Affidavit
Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared Karl A Crawley )
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements areAru cotrect to’his best knowledge
and that he is the owner/or principal/or authorized repre ti jec yrty.

e 7 Affiant (Applicant’s ?'énature)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this \’L day of Detvimzer , ol

s e _ A M UD,
;;:4'7-'3'0, ELIZABETH HELEN PAZAR

""" "a £ Nozary Public, State of Texas Not&h/ Publit-fn and'fofDallas County, Texas
§ Comm. Expires 05-03-2020

'5.‘.5.’...\“ Notary ID 130646318
(Rev. 08-20- e A s D e

)
\\“" ~g

“‘-A
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dld submit a request
a exception to the fence standards regulations

at 9823 Preston Road

-BDA1?8 021. Application of Karl A. Crawley for a speclal exception to the fence height
régulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards regulatlons at 9823 Prestol
‘Rd. This property is more fully described as Lot 4 Block 215515, and is zoned R-10(A),
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Notification List of Property Owners

PRESTON RD
PRESTON RD
ABERDEEN AVE
JOURDAN WAY
PRESTON RD
COLHURST ST
COLHURST ST
COLHURST ST
COLHURST ST
PRESTON RD

BDA178-021

10 Property Owners Notified

Owner

WATT JAMES A & VIRGINIA M
WEISBROD LES

DUKE ELIZABETH B

BYRD D HAROLD JR
DORFMAN LOUIS

EDD FAMILY INC
VICHYASTIT KITTICHAI &
WAGNER SHERWOOD N
MOORE SEAN &
PRESTON HOLLOW
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2018
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA178-024(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Jackson Walker L.L.P/Jonathan G.
Vinson for a variance to the height regulations at 1801 Lone Star Drive. This property is
more fully described as Tract 2, Block 6158, and is zoned IM, which limits the maximum
building height to 110 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure
with a building height of 170 feet, which will require a 60 foot variance to the height
regulations.

LOCATION: 1801 Lone Star Drive
APPLICANT: Jackson Walker L.L.P/Jonathan G. Vinson
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the height regulations of 60’ is made to construct and
maintain structures that, according to the application, total 170’ in height “in certain
specific locations” (or exceed the 110" maximum structure height) on a site that is
developed with an “industrial (outside) not potentially incompatible” use (Buzzi Unicem
USA).

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board

has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot

depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:

(A)not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C)not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

BDA 178-024 3-1



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale:

e While staff recognized that the 12.5 acre subject site was irregular in shape, and
with a city drainage easement on the west side of the site that is described by the
applicant has “almost one acre in size and is up to 60 to 70 feet wide in places”, staff
concluded based on what had been submitted at the time of the February 6™ staff
review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how these or any other
feature of the site precludes him from developing it in a manner commensurate with
the development upon other parcels of land with the same IM zoning - the site is
currently developed with an “industrial (outside) not potentially incompatible” use that
complies with all aspects of the Dallas Development Code.

e While the applicant has stated that the purpose of the proposed project (i.e.
structures requiring height variance) is to provide a more efficient cement distribution
system (whereby the added silo would provide a more continuous cement supply to
its customers), staff concluded based on what had been submitted at the time of the
February 6 staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
if the Board were to grant this request for height variance it would not be to relieve a
self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: IM (Industrial/manufacturing)
North: IR (Industrial/research)
South: IR (Industrial/research)
East: IM (Industrial/manufacturing)
West: IR (Industrial/research)
Land Use:

The subject site is developed an “industrial (outside) not potentially incompatible” use
(Buzzi Unicem USA). The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed with
industrial/warehouse uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

BDA 178-024 3-2



GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

The request for a variance to the maximum structure height of 60’ focuses on what is
described in a letter submitted by the applicant, two improvements to the existing
facility - an “industrial (outside) not potentially incompatible” use (Buzzi Unicem
USA): “a higher capacity storage tank approximately 135’ in height, and a more
efficient and improved bucket elevator structure approximately 152’ in height. The
structures supporting this equipment may be higher, but would be within the 60’ in
additional height being requested”. The application, however, states that a variance
of 60’ is made, “in certain specific locations (total of 170 feet), to the otherwise
allowable 110 feet under IM zoning, subject to a site plan”.

The site is zoned IM (Industrial/manufacturing).

The maximum structure height on properties zoned IM (Industrial/manufacturing) is
110’ unless further restricted by the residential proximity slope which this site is not.
Section 51A-2.102(47) of the Dallas Development Code provides the following
definition for “height”: “Height means the vertical distance measured from grade to:
(A) for a structure with a gable, hip, or gambrel rood, the midpoint of the vertical
dimension between the lowest eaves and the highest ridge of the structure; (B) for a
structure with a dome, the midpoint of the vertical dimension of the dome; and (C)
for any other structure, the highest point of the structure”.

Section 51A-2.102(45) of the Dallas Development Code provides the following
definition for “grade”. “Grade means the average of the finished ground surface
elevations measured at the highest and lowest exterior corners of a structure. For
purposes of this definition, finished ground surface elevation means the ground
surface elevation of a building site before any construction or ground surface
elevation as altered in accordance with grading plans approved by the building
official. Finished ground surface elevation does not include: (A) fill material not
necessary to make the site developable; (B) berms; or (C) landscape features”.
Section 51A-2.102(135) of the Dallas Development Code provides the following
definition for “structure”: “Structure means that which is built or constructed, an
edifice or building of any kind, or any piece of work artificially built up or composed of
parts joined together in some definite manner”.

On February 5, 2018, the applicant emailed the following response to Board
Administrator’'s request as to whether a site plan and elevation/section had been
submitted that represents the structures that are requiring variance to height
regulations:

BDA 178-024 3-3



- “Please see pages 23, 25, and 27 of the attached “Attach A” pdf. Oversized,
dimensioned copies of these three items (without the annotations in red on pp.
23, 25, and 27, or the green highlighting on p. 23, of the “Attach A” pdf) were
submitted with our application, see pp. 5,6, and 7 of the “Application Materials”
pdf. These are the exact same drawings. | have explained to the Applicant that
by submitting the site plan and elevations attached as pp. 5, 6, and 7 of the
“Application Materials” pdf the Board will likely elect to condition us to those
drawings in the event that the request is approved”. (Note that one of the
elevations noted represents an approximately 152’ high structure; the other
elevation notes a 135’ high structure”.

According to DCAD records, the “improvements” at 1801 Lone Star Drive are: a

5,896 square foot “storage warehouse” built in 1908; a 9,576 square foot “storage

warehouse” built in 1947; a 1,260 square foot “storage warehouse” built in 1995; and

a 1,680 square foot “office building” built in 1995.

The subject site is flat, irregular in shape, and according to the submitted application

is 12.59 acres in area. The site is zoned IM (Industrial/manufacturing).

The applicant has submitted a document that notes, among other things, a city

drainage easement on the west side of the site that is described by the applicant has

“almost one acre in size and is up to 60 to 70 feet wide in places”.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- That granting the variance to the height regulations will not be contrary to the
public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.

- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same IM
(Industrial/manufacturing) zoning classification.

- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same (Industrial/manufacturing) zoning classification.

If the Board were to grant the height variance request of 60’, and impose the

submitted site plan and elevations identified by the applicant as a condition, the

building footprint and height of the structure on the site would be limited to what is
shown on these documents.

Timeline:

December 14, 2017: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

January 5, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to

Board of Adjustment Panel C.

BDA 178-024 3-4



January 5, 2018:

January 31, 2018

February 6, 2018:

February 9, 2018:

BDA 178-024

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official's report on the application;

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 315' deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 9™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A).

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and Construction,
the Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Development Code Amendment Chief Planner, the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planners, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code  Specialist, the  Sustainable
Development and Construction Project Engineer, the City of Dallas
Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment B).
(Note that this information was not factored into the staff
recommendation since it was submitted after the February 6" staff
review team meeting).
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X\T}\VI Jackson Walker LLp

Jonathan G. Vinson

(214) 953-5941 (Direct Dial)
(214) 661-6809 (Dircet Fax)
jvinson ¢ jw.com

January 31. 2018

Via Scan/Email

Mr. David Cossum. Director. and City Staff

Department of Sustainable Development and Construction
City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street. Room 5BN

Dallas. Texas 75201

Re: BDA 178-024: 1801 Lone Star Drive.
Dear Members of the City Staff:

We are sending you this letter to explain the rationale for our request for a variance of 60
feet 1o the height regulations of the IM zoning classification and the Dallus Development Code,
to allow for the installation of certain new equipment (not occupiable space) at the current Lone
Star Industries Inc. d/b/a Buzzi Unicem USA facility at 1801 Lone Star Drive: how we meet the
required variance standards: and to respectfully ask for your recommendation to the Board of
Adjustment of approval of our variance request.

L. The Site; Existing Conditions. The request site consists of 12.59 acres of land
addressed as 1801 Lone Star Drive. an irregularly-shaped tract of land situated between a wide
railroad right-of-way and multiple railroad tracks on the north. and large warehouse and
industrial buildings to the south. beyond which lies West Commerce Street.  The site is
accessible only at the dead end of Lone Star Drive. other than which there is no strect frontage at
all.

Accompanying this letter are a zoning map excerpt (Antachment A) and two aerial
photographs (Artachments B and ) to orient you to the Property. The Property is zoned 1M
Industrial Manufacturing. A series of photographs of the Property in its current condition are
attached (Arrachment D). You will note that. for reasons unknown. the Property came out of the
1989 zoning transition zoned as IM. which allows 110 feet in maximum structure height. while
almost all of the surrounding property, even up o Singleton Boulevard. is zoned IR. which
allows a 200 foot maximum structure height. Most of the surrounding uses. including many of
the smaller ones to the north. are either industrial in nature. such as the large GAF plant north of
the railroad tracks. or are warchouse uses.

I1. The Proposed Project.  We are asking for a variance of 60 feet to the otherwise-
allowable 110 feet maximum structure height under IM zoning. This is to accommodate two
improvements to the existing facility ~ a higher capacity storage tank approximately 1335 feet in

]
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Mr. David Cossum

January 31, 2018
Page 2

height. and a more efficient and improved bucket clevator structure approximately 152 feet in
height. The structures supporting this equipment may be higher, but would be within the 60 feet
in additional height being requested. These proposed improvements are simply mechanical
equipment, not occupiable space or any additional density, and would be located exactly where
and as shown on our submitted site plan and elevations (Attachments E, F, and G).

It is very important to understand that this facility engages in cement distribution only.
The purpose of our proposed project is to provide a more efficient cement distribution system
that reduces railcar handling and, with the added silo, provides a more continuous cement
supply to the customers all of which will actually alleviate some of the truck traffic near the
terminal during peak shipping periods.

In consideration of the property’s physical constraints, the developed design includes
two rail car unloading stations, a 3,500 ton storage silo, material handling equipment, two truck
loadout stations with scales, a new electrical room, a pneumatic line connecting the existing
storage silos to the new silo and new railroad tracks that serve the new rail car unloading stations
and which will replace part of the existing obsolete system.

The cement reaches the facility through a railroad system and will be mainly unloaded
using two screw conveyors located in the north rail car unloading station. From there, through a
bucket elevator and an air gravity conveyor, the cement reaches the new 3,500 ton silo. The silo
is also interconnected with the existing silos though a new pneumatic line. The cement is then
sent to the customer’s trucks that are located at the two loadout scales stations, From there, the
trucks exit the facility and go to their destinations. So, again, our operation entails fransfer and
distribution of the cement only.

I would refer you also to the attached brochure published by Buzzi Unicem USA
describiny their operations (Attachment H). These are clean, closed, quiet systems, with virtually
no emissions of any kind and with redundant safety systems to ensure safe and clean operations.
In fact, the new equipment will be significantly more efficient and will actually reduce energy
consumption by the facility,

I11. Height Variance Reguest.

Therefore, we are asking for a variance to the applicable height regulations to allow a
variance of a maximum of 60 feet as necessary for this purpose, again as detailed on our
submitted site plan and elevations. There are several property hardship conditions which support
the granting of our requested variance. These are the following:

A, Irregular Shape. As you can see, the Property is very irregularly shaped, and in
particular is long and relatively narrow, at least for this type of facility.

B. Existing Configuration. The property has been in this general configuration for
many years, certainly long before Buzzi Unicem USA acquired it. Therefore much of the

19816421v.2
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Mr. David Cossum
January 31.2018
Page 3

infrastructure and equipment is already in place. most notably the railroad spur running through
the property which serves the unloading and storage equipment. The new equipment has to go in
the proposed locations to be able to be served by the existing railroad spur and to most
reasonably and efficiently accommodate truck traffic.

C. City Drainage Easement. There is a very irregularly-configured Drainage
Easement in favor of the City of Dallas on the western portion of the property, which is almost
one acre in size and is up to 60 to 70 feet wide in places. This Drainage Easement (Ariachment 1
crosses the Property and cannot be moved. at least not without considerable engineering work
and cxpense. further restricting development on the property.

This request also meets the other standards for the granting of a variance. that is. it is
necessary for development commensurate with other development in the zoning classification,
given that other IM-zoned parcels do not have this same set of multiple constraints: further., this
situation was not self-created by the owner, nor is it personal to the owner. nor is the variance
requested for financial reasons only.

IV.  The Public Interest. Finally, the granting of this variance would not in any way
be contrary to the public interest: in fact. our request supports the public interest. Allowing these
improvements to be made to the facility will have absolutely no adverse impact on anyone else
anywhere in the neighborhood. The Property is bounded on all sides. and screened by. large
industrial/warehouse structures and wide railroad tracks on a berm. and the new equipment will
be located in the center of the site. further minimizing anyv perceived visual impact of the taller
structures.

[n addition. the new equipment will allow the facility to operate much more cffictently
and to better serve the public: it will reduce energy consumption: it will add to the ad valorem
tax value of the property: and it will continue to provide good-paying jobs for the residents of the
City of Dallas and beyond.

Further. the proposed development is entirely consistent with nearby development. In
fact. approval of this variance will be in the public interest by allowing construction on the basis
of this design. which is respectful of adjacent properties and is very much in context with the
character of the area. which is industrial in nature, and which contains even taller structures.

V. Conclusion. Thank you very much for your consideration of our points. We
respectfully ask. on the basis of all of our foregoing points. that the City Staff make a
recommendation of approval of our height variance request to Panel C of the Board of
Adjustment. Thank you very much.

1981642142
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ce: Patrick Lydon
John White
Daniel Nugent
Luca Valoti
Wallace Snodgrass
Susan Mead
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1801 Lone Star Drive

List of Attachments

A. Zoning Map showing site (IM surrounded by IR)

B. Aerial photo of site and area

C. Aerial photo of site and area (closer view)

D. Photos of site-and area

E. Site plans (last sheet shows specific location of bucket elevator
and storage tank, highlighted in green)

F.  New bucket elevator elevation (dimensions in red approximate)

G. New storage tank elevation (dimensions in red approximate)

H. Buzzi Unicem USA descriptive brochure

L. 2014 0.930 Acre Drainage Easement in favor of City of Dallas
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Zoning Map showing site (IM surrounded by IR)
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Attachment B

Aerial photo of site and area
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Attachment C

Aerial photo of site and area (closer view)
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Photos of site and area
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Interior view of existing facility
(tall stack on left not on our site)

Interior view of existing faciiify
(railroad spur in center)
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nterior view of existing facility

View from facility towards access drive
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View towards railroad tracks

Interior view of existing facility
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View from West Cummece Street
towards site

View from West Commerce Street
towards site
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View from Muncic Avenue towards site
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View from Akron Street at Boynton
Street towards site
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View from West Dallas Multipurpose
Center towards site
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Attachment E

Site plans (last sheet shows specific location of bucket elevator and
storage tank, highlighted in green)

BDA 178-024 3-26



14 E

i ¥
90100 A3-0S8-¥Q R e
oo = s GugEt v
R L LR LU TV ERT R s 4 ik
ER LT

DMC XY TLTLL B B

WIS Y A

T e R LR
v, e

¢
®
g
.
E
i
"
H
H

i e




s 2|

T [ S SN NN NS (O TG S TSRS SO SO S TSN 1 SN { S SO T R [ ] i i g I H I 4 T i
L ﬂ,.._ £0- Snnl.,uénnuqn - T i o )
™y T T o
TG el el ORe wzoo
Syl opﬁv‘

9mm, ——— -

Tdm onk

Nl 3Ls

QIouvind myld JuS H: - w ) 5
(AL — Mhagald o B YW CERYWE #0) iR-T3 TIS Aﬂ‘ 02w Y ST ¥ 1N Lann
SHOINIIIISM - Ty - | r—?. ] o < 01 DA ¥ 10T |

VSN wasiuf 1zzng @.

— R o | ul..i.
- e TR
Tl £0-u3 28C 38

%Dﬁt’?é"‘?’z‘{ P TN A

ro0a-6L, 144
G0N0 On Dyn0e Y bt 13 - \ \ .ua_ w3
1w} 1231

H d 1 H
I TG TSR SUBEINI/D CloThe - SR Il E - EE 0 0P

: 3 f

CONTENT L
HEEUTINY

THIOYERD Y1l KD MO G030 TP DL Py 0] i
5 VL ME AL Lt M 1Y 331 o TR a./
X1 WOHES kDD DcEN 0 T K e .
— e
. -

J— L

s oo e a1 31

o . \ = o H
l\\i\\:n\n L AT 00 B

- oW 0I0 — 1 g1 5
L ks :.!tu 1531

! 05 < T
M 1 o1 k3l
\ s i 5

», h " H 1 N .
, / - , ¥ I
et . B NTRANNERN: S VA [T S ¥
% ....... ‘uE e D e\ T A JLI\ uﬂ; v T SS...:.E.Q_
IR o o ST} n oy o E gL )ﬁ + .
e T T TR s\ Ve 1t A:H A -
= - JEN Sy S — ad - .
i e — o B :
o
oo, oy | 4
e <Y SEROY e : /
i i w2 ST (0] Dwswvd
P \\ H i N@up) WAl 1] som. isvr
Lg Sy ’
\ \\ \\ e et
- g \\\ i 1
\ %

\ \\ o \m |
|1
of
L

“ I
L \ 3N S5 i
vica 5 Towta 157 u et 1831 RS 0 s
BIIWITT LG £ e a:
i) ;\ ' iy P4 s 5 \\
5] e 15 — N trwet 51 A S

S [ m
1 .
weehCs 11 4 o TS ol - Eal F.:\
B T 150

=

<

“BOA 178024




A'-f-'nwb A P‘; ?’2’

Bon 78 so T

[ [ 4 T ] I

_:_:_ehn__?.n_ﬁ_:ﬁs_m_m_nmu_ﬂ_.

B0~ 1005~ sblunml«e

ST

RALDNHLSRIN Hvks DK

SROINFITIZEN 7 AT

vsn Ewu.:: _Nusm W.

FOR-GHT0E - CODIEE TN UV 207

31SN02
W owpww’ Tenvagdy

usq_:c WA KM QDY XY A4 LDO-¥) 105
_.Eﬂ O-d6v
NVid 305 @
NOILONYLSNOD ¥0d 10N
AMVNINITINd Hﬁ_ﬁ/
MO DA 3 TS~ T
oUNON0] SShnt

- o a1’
iyl omp-
301 px i
(A iy
<
~ L
. R
v W 150 N
vty 11
) R
g 4 :
'n.“lu M
- . S
o . 2
A L
AT N
hd -
. = -
e - /l
- L= NCED A0
-~ LJ OS Qkkl
T8 Ml 1]
1
-
T S S = Y A AN )
<. BRI e ] i " - > 25 ;
o0 A iy R 20 s !
L, e = \ v £531 - N e e e e
. mx i Aa s
v ICH Rir LU ol NS (531
-
Bl MO SNGE Tl -1 a0 LT Hl el 1 A\ W e
Lt 05 O ol T T LIS N0 TR LT
B3 01 pae Kmiecd e oy <y Fridaks isal
¥ _ Lo o wmTT TR Tw T T e T TR e T w JE DD R I T MR S A i S O Y O S S | ¥ B

329

MR

“BDA 176004



Adbein A

B0 A8 ~2 24

2 - O el P g [ 8i B on “ | s " [T YRR 5
e [ +] 0-100s-a3-0s8-vG | = !
Wi i L TR RO P _.|<-.q.x_l Iﬁ szoo
| = zo,wo%wwsmm,
l g S w03 820
VS wadjun 1zzng p
9 Sl W L L SR TR
L0000 GiFB{ B010100 OM E’.lruﬂ £
Il ‘WOOY TOHLNOD gILVIINGYSI¥d .
JHL NV .0kL ¥3NO SNOILYOd AP 7
ALITIOVL 404 Q31TddV 38 TTIM FOVHIV F]fz.._‘_.lalu,_ﬂ @
LINY3d FUNLNH FLYHYDIS V .0LL ¥INO -
o ALITIOVH 3HL 40 NOILHOd ANV ONY ‘WO0Y
TOYLINOD G31VoIN8Y4THd FHL 40 NOILdIIXT / L
FHL HLIM '13S ONIMVYYHA 3LLINENS \
L FHL NO NMOHS SV SININOdWOD 11V OL e e T
S3IT7ddV NOILYIITdd ¥ LINE3d NOILONYLSNOD e s 4 et 1 1 e Ll
_, PE- SR e L i o
_= e sad
.
| NOILVOINddY LINY3d J¥NLNd
V¥ 40 13Vd 38 01 ONIgTINg
i WOOY TOYLNOD .BZ X .0L
| ’
m L
| o
: ~ \\\M nes. - o\ 1=-—CC- |
a [ 77 & - B R
_ N0 AE e g |
| ! | )
4 [ _ oo e
3 : #]
| i " \.L\\ \\.\ \1 ; -
— e _.\..\\.\\\..\Hxx\\.\mwﬂ..,q i ] . v ¢ f
| 4 \ . e 7 oy ST
e ...».........rr.. \\ir!ilw!.! \_V
~ > ] A S e | ‘
> e LA R - .o - (A g
LI LMD ) ..u!vm.m / Sigf . /
LA LORt l?m"z“bm_ﬁm“«h _, u.!"«ua..ﬂ_.y“
8
¥
| ® | e ] = u [ = 1 i I &« | & | w | i | & I s ] LU B z " ] o ] &

OFM S NI W AT R
R Y
How 00 i

5700004 107
e
s 110G Pk

1 o0,

AWMy 8 0L

=]

i S—

vk SraTa MW ATTEOK 300 W 7

(=]

o-oU

BDA 178-024



P;Dﬁ"\‘lb”‘@},\‘ A-l—b»b\A' P 2™

Attachment F

New bucket elevator elevation (dimensions in red approximate)
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Attachment G

New storage tank elevation (dimensions in red approximate)
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Attachment H

Buzzi Unicem USA descriptive brochure
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2014 0.930 Acre Drainage Easement in favor of City of Dallas
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DRAINAGE EASEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF DALLAS §

That Lone Star Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation,F/K/A Lone Star Cement CorporatiorBD!BlA
Buzzi Unicem USA (hereinafter called “Grantor” whether one or more natural persans or legal
entities} of the County of Northampton, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of
the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) to the undersigned in hand paid by the City of
Dallas, 1500 Marilla Strest, Dallas, Texas, 75201, a Texas municipal corporation (hereinafter
called "City"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, and the further benefits
to be derived by the remaining property as a result of projected public improvements, has granted,
sold and conveyed and does hereby grant, sell and convey unto City, its successors and assigns, an
easement for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and using storm water drainage facilities in,
under, over, through, across and along all that certain lot, tract or parcel of land described in Exhibit
A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference for all purposes.

The City is acquiring this property for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and using storm water
drainage improvements including the right to make the improvements on such grade and according
to such plans and specifications as will, in its opinian, best serve the public purpose. The payment of
the purchase price for the property herein conveyed shall be considered full compensation for same
and for any diminution in value that may result to remaining property by virtue of project proximity
thereto, grade alignment, utility installation, or the alteration of drainage patterns and facilities.

Should one or more of the Grantor(s) herein be natural persons and not joined by their respective
spouse, it is conclusively presumed that the fand herein conveyed is not the residence or business
homestead of such Grantor(s). Should one or more of the Grantors herein be a legal entity other
than a natural person, it shall be conclusively presumed that the person signing on behaif of such a
paity has been duly and legally authorized to so sign and there shall be no necessity for a seal or
attestation.

The City shall have the right to remove and keep removed from the permanent easement herein
granted any and ail structures, fences, trees, shrubs, growths or other obstructions which may
endanger or interfere with the construction, reconstruction, maintenance or proper function.of said
stormwater drainage facilities.

Nothing in this easement shall be construed as a waiver by the City of any connection charge or
charges imposed by ardinance or Charter of the City of Dalias.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: “NONE".

TQ HAVE AND TO HOLD the above descrived easement, together with all and singular the rights

and appurienances thereto in anywise belonging unto City, its successors and assigns forever, and

Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators or successoars, to Warrantand

Revised 2/1/07 Drainage Easermnent Page 1 of 2
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Forever Defend all and singular the said easement unta City, its successors and assigns, against
every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same or any part thereof.

EXECUTED this_4"% _dayof _ Nz armles) et

LONE STAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
D/BIA BUZZ! UNICEM USA

BY: Ak ”‘-"-*‘VG’L{')L/* —
I

Name: Nancy L. Krial
Title:  Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  §
COUNTY OF NORTHAMPTON §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on /Y A¢mber 4 01 by Nancy L.
Krial, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Lone Star Industries, Inc., a Delaware
| corporation D/B/A Buzzi Unicem USA, on behalf of said corporation,

NOTARIAL SEAL /ML) L), \/ﬁ y7 Yl
Sharon DISigio, Notary Publc Notary Public, Corffmorfwealth of Pennsylvania

Hanovar Twp., Northamplon County
My Commission Expires Juna 29, 2018

After racording return to:
City of Dallas
Trinity Watershed Management
Real Estate Division
1500 Marilla Street, 6B South
Dallas, Texas 75201

attn: Ann Carraway Bruce

Drainage Easement Log No. TWM 445

Revised 21/07 Drainage Easement Page 2 of 2
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EXHIBIT A

DRAINAGE EASEMENT
A 40,315 square foof (0,930 Acres)
tract of land in City Block 6158,
L, G, Coombs Survey, Abstract No. 289
City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas,
from Lone Star Industries, Inc.

BEING a 40,515 square foot (0.930 acres) tract of land out of the L.G. Coombs Survey, Abstract
Nao. 289, in the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas and being a part of City of Dallas Block
6158, and also being out of that certain 12,59 acre tract of land described in (and excepted from)
a Warranty Deed styled Lone Star Cement Corporation (now known as Lone Star Industries, Inc.)
to New York Trap Rock Corparation recorded thereof in Volume 71074, Page 501, Deed Records
of Dallas County, Texas (D.R.D.C.T.), and being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a ¥-inch iron rod found at the intersection of the easterly right-of-way line
of Manila Road (a 70-foot right-of-way) and the southerly right-of-way line of A.T. & S.F.
Railroad (a 75-foot right-of-way), said point also being the northwesterly corer of Block
A/6158, Lone Star Park, an addition to the City of Dallas, according to the plat thereof recorded
in Volume 73157, Page 1793, D.R.D.C.T., said point aiso being the northwesterly corner of 2
tract of land conveyed to Clemtex Holding, Inc., according to the special warranty deed thereof
recorded in Instrument No. 201200054404, Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas

(OPRD.C.T.):

SAPPROVED.

Plrrs

THENCE South 81 degrees 30 minutes 16 seconds East, departing the easterly right-of-way line
of said Manila Road, and along the southerly right-of-way line of said A.T. & S.F. Raiiroad, the
same being the northerly line of said Block A/6158, the same also being the northerly line of said
Clemtex Holding, Inc. tract, a distance of 145.69 feet to & Y-inch iron rod found in the most
westerly corner of said Lone Star Industries, Inc. tract;

FIRLDNOTE
PR

ba
1

THENCE South 60 degrees 14 minutes 40 seconds East, departing the southerly line of said A.T.

& S.F. Railroad, and continuing along the northerly line of said Block A/6 158, same being the EE
common line of Clemtex Holding, Inc. and Lone Star Industries, Inc. tract, a distance of 111.96

feet to a point for comner;

i

et

0w

O T

l

!

THENCE South 56 degrees 00 minutes 44 seconds East, continuing along the northerly line of
said Block A/6158, same being the common line of said Clemtex Holding, Inc. and Lone Star
Industries, Inc. tract, a distance of 49.36 feet to the point of curvature of a circular curve to the
left having a radius of 628.83 feet and whose chord bears South 59 degrees 19 minutes 14
seconds East, a distance of 72.58 feet;

THENCE Southeasterly, continuing atong the northerly line of said Block A/6158, same being
the common line of said Clemtex Holding, Inc. and Lone Star Industries, Inc. tract, and along
said circular curve to the left, through a central angle of 06 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds, an
arc distance of 72.62 feet to a point at the end of said curve;

Page 1 of 7
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EXHIBIT A

THENCE South 62 degrees 35 minutes 42 seconds East, continuing along the northerly line of
said Block A/6158, same being the common line of said Clemtex Holding, Inc. and Lone Star
Industries, Inc. tract, a distance of 41.51 feet to the point of curvature of a circular curve to the
right having a radius of 402.11 feet and whose chord bears South 57 degrees 42 minutes 20
seconds East, a distance of 69.02 feet;

THENCE Southeasterly, continuing along the northerly line of said Block A/6158, same being
the comman line of said Clemtex Holding, Inc. and Industries, Inc. tract, and along said circular
curve to the right, through a central angle of 09 degrees 50 minutes 49 seconds, an arc distance
0f 69.11 feet to a ¥-inch iron rod found at the end of said curve, said point also being the point
of curvature of a circular curve to the right having a radius of 692.42 feet and whose chord bears
South 51 degrees 05 minutes 09 seconds East, a distance of 40.99 feet;

THENCE Southeasterly, continuing along the northerly line of said Block A/6158, same being
the common line of said Clemtex Holding, Inc. and Lone Star Industries, Inc. fract, and along
said circular curve to the right, through a central angle of 03 degrees 23 minutes 31 seconds, an
arc distance of 40.99 feet to a 4-inch iron rod set with yellow plastic cap stamped “LIM
ASSOC” (hereinafter referred to as “with cap™) for the POINT OF BEGINNING, said point also
being the northwesterly comer of an existing 20-foot drainage easement as dedicated and shown
in said plat of Lone Star Park;

THENCE North 41 degrees 34 minutes 05 seconds East, departing the northerly line of said
Block A/6158, same being the common line of said Clemtex Helding, Inc. and Lone Star
Industries, Inc. tract, a distance of 42.68 feet ta a Vi-inch iron rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE North 47 degrees 52 minutes 56 seconds West, a distance of 21.09 feet to a Y-inch
iron rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE North 42 degrees 07 minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 10.90 feet to a ¥-inch iron
rod set with cap for the point of curvature of a circular curve to the right having a radius of
185.00 feet and whose chord bears North 65 degrees 41 minutes 18 seconds East, a distance of
147.96 feet;

THENCE Northeasterly, along said circular curve to the right, through a central angle of 47
degrees 08 minutes 30 seconds, an arc distance of 152.21 feet to a %-inch jron rod set with cap
in the end of said curve; .

THENCE North 89 degrees 15 minutes 32 seconds East, a distance of 69.43 feet to a Y%-inch iron
rod set with cap in the northerly line of said Lone Star Industries, Inc. tract for comer, said point
also being in the southerly right-of-way line of said A.T. & S.F. Railroad;

THENCE South 81 degrees 08 minutes 52 seconds East, along the southerly right-of-way line of

said A.T. & S.F. Railroad and the northerly line of said Lone Star Industries, Inc, tract, a distance
of 156.71 feet to a Y4-inch iron rod set with cap for corner;

Page2 of 7
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EXHIBIT A

THENCE South 10 degrees 05 minutes 48 seconds West, departing the southerly right-of-way
line of said A.T. & S.F. Railroad and the northerly line of said Lone Star Industries, Inc. tract, a
distance of 146.85 feet to a %-inch iron rod set with cap for the point of curvature of 2 circular
curve to the left having a radius of 56.99 feet and whose chord bears South 04 degrees 00
minutes 27 seconds West, a distance of 20.31 feet;

THENCE Southerly, along said circular curve to the lef, through a central angle of 20 degrees
31 minutes 34 seconds, an arc distance of 20.42 feet to a Y-inch iron rod set with cap for corner;

THENCE South 06 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds East, a distance of 44.50 feet to a %-inch iron
rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE South 85 degrees 28 minutes 26 seconds West, a distance of 22.00 feet to a Y-inch
iron rod set with cap for corner;

THENCE South 06 degrees 01 minute 32 seconds East, a distance of 116.81 feet to a Y-inch iron
rod set with cap for the point of curvature of 2 circular curve to the right having a radivs of
221,86 feet and whose chord bears South 00 degrees 26 minutes 34 seconds Fast, a distance of
43.17 feet;

THENCE Southerly, along said circular curve to the right, through a central angle of 11 degrees
09 minutes 57 seconds, an arc distance of 43.24 feet to  Y-inch iron rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE South 05 degrees 08 minutes 25 seconds West, a distance of 31.67 feet to a Y-inch
iron rod set with cap in the northerly line of said Block A/6158 and the southerly line of said
Lone Star Industries, Inc. tract for corner, said point also being in the northerly line of a tract of
1and conveyed to LSP Realty Development Corporation, according to the deed thereof recorded
in Volume 73127, Page 235, D.R.D.C.T., said point also being the northeasterly corner of an
existing 20-foot drainage easement as dedicated and shown in said plat of Lone Star Park, said
point also being on a non-tangent circular curve to the right having a radius of 592.80 feet and
whose chord bears North 57 degrees 12 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 22.58 feet;

THENCE Northwestetly, along the northerly line of said Block A/6158 and the common line of
said Lone Star Industries, Inc. and LSP Realty Development Corporation tract, along said
circular curve to the right, through a central angle of 02 degrees 10 minutes 57 seconds, an arc
distance of 22.58 fect to a J4-inch iron rod set with cap for corner, said point also being the
northwesterly corner of said existing 20-foot drainage easement, said point also being in the
northerly line of a tract of land conveyed to Amigos Real Property Investments I, L.P.,
according to the special warranty deed thereof recorded in Instrament No. 201200273499,
OPRD.CT,;

THENCE North 05 degrees 08 minutes 26 seconds East, departing the northerly line of said
Block A/6158, same being the common line of said Lone Star Industries, Inc, and Amigos Real
Property Investments 1, L.P. tract, a distance of 13.74 feet to a %-inch iron rod set with cap for
the point of curvature of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 200.00 feet and whose
chord bears North 00 degrees 37 minutes 16 seconds West, a distance of 40,15 feet;

Pape3 of 7
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EXHIBIT A

THENCE Northerly, along said circular curve to the left, throngh a central angle of 11 degrees
31 minutes 21 seconds, an arc distance of 40.22 feet to a ¥-inch iron rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE North 06 degrees 22 minutes 56 seconds West, a distance of 122.06 feet to 2 %-inch
iron rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE South 84 degrees 12 minutes 53 seconds West, a distance of 15.97 feet to a %-inch
iron rod set with cap for corner;

THENCE North 06 degrees 46 minutes 47 seconds West, a distance of 42.37 feet to a Y-inch
iron rod set with cap for the point of curvature of a circular curve to the right having a radius of
147.47 feet and whose chord bears North 02 degrees 09 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of
39.08 feet;

THENCE Northerly, along said circular curve to the right, through a central angle of 15 degrees
13 minutes 48 seconds, an arc distance of 39.20 feet to a Y-inch iron rod set with cap for corner;

THENCE North 09 degrees 46 minutes 23 seconds East, a distance of 81.13 feet to a Y-inch iron
rod set with cap for corner;

THENCE South 89 degrees 15 minutes 32 seconds West, a distance of 151.36 feet to a Y-inch
iron rod set with cap for the point of curvature of a circular curve to the Ieft having a radius of
105.00 feet and whose chord bears South 65 degrees 41 minutes 18 seconds West, a distance of
83.98 feet;

THENCE Westerly, along said circular curve to the left, through a central angle of 47 degrees 08
minutes 30 seconds, an arc distance of §6.39 feet to a Y-inch iron rod set with cap for cormer;

THENCE South 42 degrees 07 minutes 01 second West, a distance of 11.13 feet to a Y-inch iron
rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE North 47 degrees 52 minutes 57 seconds West, a distance of 38.91 feet to a Y-inch
iron rod set with cap for comer;

THENCE South 41 degrees 34 minutes 04 seconds West, a distance of 42.23 feet to a Ys-inch
iron rod set with cap for corner in the northerly line of said Block A/6158, same being the
common line of said Lone Star Industries, Inc, and Amigos Real Property Investments i, L.P,
tract, said point also being the northeasterly comer of said existing 20-foot drainage easement,
said point also being on a non-tangent circular curve to the left having a radius of 692.41 feet and
whose chord bears North 48 degrees 31 minutes 35 seconds West, a distance of 20.00 feet;

Page 4 of 7
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EXHIBIT A

THENCE Northwesterly, along the northerly line of said Block A/6158, same being the common
line of said Lone Star Industries, Inc, and Amigos Real Property Investments 1, L.P. tract, along
said non-tangent circular curve to the right, through a central angle of 01 degree 39 minutes 18
seconds, an arc distance of 20.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING
40,515 square feet or 0.930 acres of land, more or less.

BASIS OF BEARING is the easterly line of Manila Road, being
North 00 degrees 04 minutes 50 seconds East, according to the
plat thereof recorded in Volume 73157, Page 1793, D.R.D.C.T.
Controlling Monuments used for basis of bearings are noted

hereon as “controlling monument”,

Page 5of 7
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MANILA ROAD
(70' R.O.W.)

Y- imjFC
C.M.

ESMT.
FND.
C.M.
LR.F.
LR.5.

P.O.C.
P.O.8.

VoL,

PG,
D.R.D.C.T.
0.P.R.D.C.T.
INST, NO.

NOTE:

BASIS OF BEARING IS THE EASTERLY LINE 0|-' IMNILA ROAD, BEING NORTH
00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, ACCORDING 70 THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 73157, PAGE 1793 D.R.D.C.T.
CONTROLLING MONUMENTS USED FOR BASIS OF BEARINGS ARE
DTED HEREON AS “CONTROLLING MONUMENT* Drllen, Tewns 75207
Tel, (214) 09B-1888 » Fax (214) 630-D8E!
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g
s
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DRAINAGE EASEMENT BIT A
A 40,515 square foot (0.930 Acres)
tract of land in City Block 6158,
L.G. Coombs Survey, Abstract No. 289 @
C:t?y of Dallas, Da s County, Texas,
rom Lone Star Industr as, Inc.

0 50 100
SCALE: 1"«100"

/
/

—
LONE STAR INDUSTREES, INC, — —— —— __
VOL. 71074, PG, 501, D.R.D.C.T.

S g, P.0.B.

———

R- 628.83
D - 06* 57" 00"
L - 72 62
gD. 752 58719 14" £
CLEMTEX HOLDING, INC.
INST. NO. 201200054404 R- 402,11
0.P.R.D.C.T. = 09* S0' 49
L = §9.17°

c - 69.02
 BLOCK A/6158 0 .00, s
VOL. 75187, PG, 1985, DRD.C.T. R- 682,42

D - 03°23 31
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C .« 4099 N
CD.»SSITOSOB"E /7,
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515 .
(6 sq

N 00"0D4'50" E 239,04'

20" E

SEE PAGE 7 FOR
MORE DETALS

BLOCK 6158

20' DRAINAGE ESMT.
VOL. 73157 PG 1793,

BLOCK A/6158
LONE STAR PARK
VOL. 73157, PG, 1793, D.R.D.C.T.

AMIGOS REAL PROPERTY INVESTMENTS 1, L.P.
INST. NC. 201200273499, 0.P.R.D.C.T.

ND:

EASEMENT

FOUND

CONTROLLING MONUMENT

IRON ROD FOUND

V" RON ROD WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP
STAMPED “LIM ASSOC" SET

POINT OF COMMENCING

POINT OF BEGINNING

VOLUME

PAGE

DEED RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
INSTRUMENT NUMBER

aginaring & Wm..uua.
TEPLS Rey, HI1236-00
1701 N. Mamel Steel, Suite 310/ LH20

m & ASSOCIATES ine.
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tract of land in City Block 6158,
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‘& 8.F RAILRe, City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas,
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Jonathan . Vinson

(214) 953-53941 (Direct Dial)
(214) 661-6809 (Direct Fax)
Jyinson ¢ jw.com

February 9. 2018
Via Scan/Email

Hon. Chair and members. Board of Adjustment Panel C
c/o Mr. David Cossum. Director. and City Staff
Department ot Sustainable Development and Construction
City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street. Room SBN

Dallas. Texas 75201

Re: BDA 178-024: 1801 L.one Star Drive.
Dear Members of Panel C:

We are sending this letter through the City Staft for inclusion in your Board packet to
explain the rationale for our request for a variance of 60 feet to the height regulations of the IM
zoning classification and the Dallas Development Code, to allow for the installation of certain new
equipment (not occupiable space) at the current Lone Star Industries Inc. d/b/a Buzzi Unicem USA
facility at 1801 Lone Star Drive: how we meet the required variance standards: and to respectfully
ask for your recommendation to the Board of Adjustment of approval of our variance request.

We have provided detailed information to the City Staff. with a number of attachments. by
letter dated January 31. 2018. That letter and the attachments should be included in your Board
packet for your review. and I would ask that you review those materials for detailed information
on the site and on our use, the reason for the proposed project. and how we meet all of the required
standards for the granting of our requested variance. However, [ also want to summarize briefly
in this letter the high points for you.

1. The Site; Existing Conditions. The request site is an irregularly-shaped tract of
land situated between a wide railroad right-of-way and multiple railroad tracks on the north. and
large warehouse and industrial buildings to the south. beyond which lies West Commerce Street.
The site is accessible only at the dead end of Lone Star Drive. other than which there is no street
frontage at all.

The Property came out of the 1989 zoning transition zoned as IM. which allows 110 feet
in maximum structure height. while almost all of the surrounding property is zoned IR. which
allows a 200 foot maximum structure height. Most of the surrounding uses. including many of the
smaller ones to the north. are cither industrial in nature. such as the large GAF plant north of the
railroad tracks. or are warehouse uses.

I1. Our Request. We are asking for a variance of 60 feet to the otherwise-allowable

110 feet maximum structure height under IM zoning. This is to accommodate two improvements
to the existing facility. a higher capacity storage tank and a more efficient and improved bucket

Bbﬁ {%AS 2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600 Dallasg )gxas 75201 | www.jw.com | Member of GLOBALAW
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elevator structure. These proposed improvements are simply mechanical equipment, not
occupiable space or any additional density. and would be located exactly where and as shown on
our submitted site plan and clevations (Atrachments E, F, and G in the submitted packet).

III.  Our Operations. It is very important to understand that this facility engages in
cement distribution only. The purpose of our proposed project is to provide a more efficient
cement distribution system that reduces railcar handling and, with the added silo, provides a more
continuous cement supply to the customers all of which will actually alleviate some of the truck
traffic near the terminal during peak shipping periods. Our operation entails rransfer and
distribution of the cement only. Buzzi Unicem USA has all of their required permits from relevant
regulatory agencies.

I'also would like to refer you also to the Buzzi Unicem USA information (4ttachment H in
the submitted packet) describing their operations. These are clean, closed, quiet systems, with
virtually no emissions of any kind and with redundant safety systems to ensure safe and clean
operations. In fact, the new equipment will be significantly more efficient and will actually reduce
energy consumption by the facility.

IV.  Variance Standards Met. There are several property hardship conditions which
support the granting of our requested variance. These are the following:

A. ° Irregular Shape. As you can see, the Property is very irregularly shaped, and in
particular is long and relatively narrow, at least for this type of facility.

B. Existing Configuration. The property has becn in this general configuration for
many years, certainly long before Buzzi Unicem USA acquired it. Therefore much of the
infrastructure and equipment is already in place, most notably the railroad spur running through
the property which serves the unloading and storage equipment. The new equipment has to go in
the proposed locations to be able to be served by the existing railroad spur and to most reasonably
and efficiently accommodate truck traffic.

C. City Drainage Easement. There is a very irregularly-configured Drainage
Easement in favor of the City of Dallas on the western portion of the property, which is almost one

acre in size and is up to 60 to 70 feet wide in places. This Drainage Easement (4ttachment I to the
submitted packet) crosses the Property and cannot be moved, at least not without considerable
engineering work and expense, further restricting development on the property.

This request also meets the other standards for the granting of a variance, that is, it is
necessary for development commensurate with other development in the zoning classification,
given that other IM-zoned parcels do not have this same set of multiple constraints; further, this
situation was not self-created by the owner, nor is it personal to the owner, nor is the variance
requested for financial reasons only.

V. The Public Interest. Finally, the granting of this variance would not in any way
be contrary to the public interest; in fact, our request supports the public interest. Allowing these
improvements to be made to the facility will have absolutely no adverse impact on anyone else
anywhere in the neighborhood. The Property is bounded on all sides. and screened by, large

BDA 178-024 3-50
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industrial/warehouse structures and wide railroad tracks on a berm. and the new equipment will be
located in the center of the site. further minimizing any perceived visual impact of the taller
structures,

[n addition. the new equipment will allow the facility to operate much more efficiently and
to better serve the public; it will reduce energy consumption: it will add to the ad valorem tax value
of the property: and it will continue to provide good-paying jobs for the residents of the City of
Dallas and beyond.

Further. the proposed development is entirely consistent with nearby development. In fact.
approval of this variance will be in the public interest by allowing construction on the basis of this
design. which is respectful of adjacent properties and is very much in context with the character
of the area. which is industrial in nature. and which contains even taller structures.

I'have attached to this letter three images which are scaled to show how the new equipment
would appear from Singleton Boulevard. As you can see, it is relatively unobtrusive. We also met
on February 1 at the site with a number of members of the West Dallas community and had a very
good discussion.  We are continuing those conversations and will update the Staff as those
continue.

V. Conclusion. Thank you very much for your consideration of our points. We will
respectfully be asking at our February 22 public hearing that you approve our height variance
request. Thank you very much,

Very truly vours,

o
(2]

Patrick Lydon
John White

Danicl Nugent
Luca Valoti
Wallace Snodgrass
Susan Mead
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City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA {‘ 2& = @3 E‘f
Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: IQ,‘ IL'{ = l l

Location address: __1801 Lone Star Drive Zoning District: IM
Lot No.: _(Tract 2) Block No.: 6158 Acreage: 12.59 acres Census Tract: _ 0205,00
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) _0 _FT 2) 3) 4) 5)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :

Owner of Property/or Principal:_Lone Star Industries, Inc.

Applicant: Jackson Walker L.L.P. / Jonathan G. Vinson Telephone: 214-953-5941

Mailing Address: 2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600 Zip Code: 75201

E-mail Address: _jvinson@jw.com

Represented by: Jackson Walker L.L.P. / Jonathan G. Vinson Telephone: 214-953-5941

Mailing Address: 2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600 Zip Code: 75201

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance X _, or Special Exception __,
To the height regulations stipulated in Sec. 51A-4. 123(6)(4)(E)f0r a variance of 60 feet, in certam specific
locations (total of 170 feet), to the otherwise-allowable 110 feet under IM zoning, subject to a site plan.

Application is now made to the Honorable Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the
Dallas Development Code, to grant the described request for the following reason:

There are several existing property hardship conditions. such as irregular shape and the presence of
railroad tracks and a City drainage casement: further the variance is not contrary to the public interest and
owing to special conditions. literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, and the variance is

necessary to permit development of this specific parcel of land.
Note to Applicant: If the relief requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, said permit must be
applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifigally grants a longer period.

Jackson Walker L.L.P.
Respectfully submitted: __By: Jonathan G. Vinson \/
Applicant's name printed Applicant's signature

-~

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared ___Jonathan G. Vinson who on (his/her) oath certifies
that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best_knowledge a hat he/she is the owner/or prmclpal/or

authorized representative of the subject property. (- \/
B 2 em ot N

Affiant (Applicant’s signature)
December, 2017

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ! “’fgday of

~“""'f:, JOYLYN ADKINS
' '<" . Notary Public, State of Texas

~ e

"" Comm. Expires 06-29- -2020
Notary ID 1417149
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Building Official's Report

'i_._j’l'-ﬁé‘i‘eby certify that  Jonathan Vinson

~.did submit a request  for a variance to the building height regulations
Riss at 1801 Lone Star Drive :

8-024. Application of Jonathan Vinson for a variance fo the building height
ons at 1801 L.one Star Dr. This property is more fully described as Tract 2, Block
6158,°and is zoned IM, which limits the maximum: building height to 110 feet. The applican
pro‘p fses to construct a nonresidential structure with a building height of 170 feet, which w
reqwre a 60 foot variance to the maximum building helght regulations.

Singerely,
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X%! Jackson Walker LLp

Jonathan G. Vinson

(214) 953-3941 (Direct Dial)
(214) 661-6809 (Direct Fax)
jvinson@jw.com

December 14, 2017

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Todd Duerksen, Senior Planner

Building Inspection Division

Department of Sustainable Development and Construction
City of Dallas

320 East Jefferson Boulevard, Room 105

Dallas, Texas 75203

Re:  Application for Height Variance; 1801 Lone Star Drive.
Dear Mr. Duerksen:

In connection with the application of Lone Star Industries, Inc. to the Board of Adjustment
for a variance to the height regulations of the IM zoning classification set forth in Sec. STA-
4.123(d)(4)E), enclosed with this letter please find the following items:

Two originally executed and notarized Appeal Forms;

Two executed and notarized originals of the Owner’s Affidavit;

Original and one copy of certified Deed to the property;

Current Tax Certificate for the property;

Current City of Dallas no-lien letter for the property;

Three copies of the Zoning Map showing the property;

Three copies of the Block Map of Block 6158 showing the property:

Four scaled, oversize copies, and one reduction, of each of an Overall Site Plan,

enlarged Site Plan, WP#2 storage tank elevation, and WP#3 bucket elevator

elevation;

5. Metes and bounds legal description of the area of request for the variance request;
and

10. Filing fee check in the amount of $1,200.00, payable to the City of Dallas.

% NS L L

If you need anything else in connection with this application, please don’t hesitate to let us
know, and we will supply it to you. Thank you very much for your assistance with this.

Very truly veaurs,

Voren~—
Jonathan G. Vinson

Enclosures

e Patrick Lydon
L.uca Valoti
Susan Mead

19555835v.1
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01/10/2018

Label # Address

1

O© 0 N o O &~ W N

[
- o

1801
4401
9999
1900
1900
2565
2525
2301
2401
1880
2300

BDA 178-024

Notification List of Property Owners

LONE STAR DR
LINFIELD RD

NO NAME ST
LONE STAR DR
LONE STAR DR
W COMMERCE ST
W COMMERCE ST
W COMMERCE ST
W COMMERCE ST
LONE STAR DR
AL LIPSCOMB WAY

BDA178-024

11 Property Owners Notified

Owner

LONE STAR IND INC

ST LOUIS S W RAILWAY CO

UNION PACIFIC RR CO

LONE STAR PPTIES INC

LSP REALTY DEV CO

SSB LAND COMPANY LLC

AMIGOS REAL PROPERTY INVESTMENTS I LP
ICON OWNER POOL 6 EL PASO LLC
2401 COMMERCIAL BUILDING LLC
1880 LONESTAR LTD

BNSF RAILWAY

3-65
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